parameters imply that mode and (macro) time period choices are equally sensitive to changes in

generalised car time.

3.126 In line with guidance in TAG Unit M2.1, destination choice sensitivity parameter values and main

mode choice scaling factors are applied to composite costs of travel. The main mode choice

scaling factors used are the median TAG values taken from TAG M2.1 current at the time of

model development, shown in Table 3-29. Destination choice parameter values, shown in Table

3-30, have been calibrated through realism testing and are all within +/- 25% of the median values

presented in TAG M2.1 current at the time of model development.

Modelling Report

Prepared for:  North Somerset Council  60647102

AECOM
40

Table 3-29: TAG Median Main Mode Choice Scaling Parameters Used in NSSM VDM

Trip Purpose NSSM Main Mode Choice Scaling
Parameter

Home-based employer’s business 0.45

Non-home-based employer’s business 0.73

Home-based work 0.68

Home-based other 0.53

Non-home-based other 0.81

Table 3-30: Destination Choice Sensitivity Parameters Used in NSSM VDM

Trip
Purpose

Car Median
Value

Car NSSM
Value

Car % Diff PT Median
Value

PT NSSM
Value

PT % Diff

Home-based
employer’s
business

0.067 0.050 -25% 0.036 0.027 -25%

Non-home-
based
employer’s
business

0.081 0.061 -25% 0.042 0.032 -25%

Home-based
work

0.065 0.081 +25% 0.033 0.041 +25%

Home-based
other

0.090 0.113 +25% 0.036 0.045 +25%

Non-home-
based other

0.077 0.096 +25% 0.033 0.041 +25%

Convergence

3.127 All variable demand models iterate between the demand model and the assignment (or supply)

model. This is because the volume of demand affects highway travel times, which in turn affect

the volume of demand and so on.

3.128 It is important to monitor the convergence of this iterative process. Poor convergence causes

noise in the model outputs, which in turn introduces errors into subsequent analyses such as

economic and environmental appraisal.

3.129 TAG requirements for VDM convergence are set out in TAG Unit M2.1 §6.3. This defines the

demand/supply gap as the preferred measure of convergence and states that ‘tests indicate that

[…]

4.53 VDM has not achieved the convergence in terms of Gap Value of 0.1% within the maximum

iteration of 20. Therefore, the loop with the lowest gap value has been considered as the best

iteration which is loop 17 as shown in Table 4-18.

Table 4-18: 2041 ‘Without Local Plan’ VDM convergence statistics

Scenario Maximum Number of
Iteration

Loop with lowest
GAP value

Gap value of the converged
lowest loop

2041 ‘Without Local Plan’ 20 17 0.14%

Modelling Report

Prepared for:  North Somerset Council  60647102

AECOM
60

4.54 Demand matrices were compared pre- and post-VDM to ensure the responses looked plausible.

As shown in Table 4-19, there is little change in car vehicle trips, but a large decrease in PT

passenger demand.  This can be attributed to mode shift towards car in future as the cost of car

travel falls (DfT core scenario assumes that as electric car uptake increases average vehicle tax

and fuel costs will decline).

Table 4-19: Change in 12-hour demand totals, 2041 ‘Without Local Plan’ forecast year

Purpose Highway
Reference

Trips

PT
Reference

Trips

Highway
Post-VDM

Trips

PT Post-
VDM trips

Highway %
Change

PT %
Change

Employer’s Business 160,699 27,197 161,013 22,493 0.2% -17.3%

Home Based Work 487,683 80,497 487,679 72,960 -0.0% -9.4%

Other 1,103,592 168,334 1,097,777 143,303 -0.5% -14.9%

LGV 255,434 - 255,434 - 0.0 -

HGV 110,788 - 110,788 - 0.0 -

Post VDM Highway Model Statistics

4.55 Table 4-20 sets out the assignment convergence statistics 2041 ‘Without Local Plan’ Scenario.

The table shows the results for the last four iterations of each assigned peak. The table shows

that both peak models converge within the TAG criteria.

Table 4-20: Convergence Statistics: 2041 ‘Without Local Plan’

Time period Assignment Loop* %Flows %GAP

AM 29 98.0 0.026

 30 98.8 0.014

 31 98.5 0.019

 32 98.6 0.029

PM 25 98.4 0.019

 26 98.8 0.014

 27 98.6 0.015

 28 98.9 0.014

* Last four iterations presented, as per the convergence stopping requirement